## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Whiskey Media LLC |          | 103/14/2012    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Enemy Kite, LLC                     |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 921 Front Street, Suite #100        |  |
| City:           | San Francisco                       |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94111                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 3629658 | COMIC VINE |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (212)975-0111 **Phone**: 212-975-4321

Email: trademarks@cbs.com, angela.lamorte@cbs.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Borden

Address Line 1: CBS Law

Address Line 2: 51 West 52nd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | WMLLC TO EKLLC COMIC VINE |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Angela LaMorte            |  |
| Signature:              | /Angela LaMorte/          |  |
|                         | TRADEMARK                 |  |

900218389 REEL: 004743 FRAME: 0530

2620669

CH \$40,00

| Date:   | 03/27/2012 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=WMLLC to EKLLC - COMIC VINE1; source=WMLLC to EKLLC - COMIC VINE1; source=WMLLC to EKLLC - COMIC VINE1; | #page2.tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004743 FRAME: 0531

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Whiskey Media LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 921 Front Street, Suite #100, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Registrations for the trademark listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor's subsidiary, Enemy Kite, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), with a place of business at 921 Front Street, Suite #100, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("Assignee"), desires to obtain all rights in and to the Mark listed on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, whether statutory or at common law, including all registrations and applications therefor, the right to recover for past infringement, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which it has been used.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be executed as of March [14], 2012.

ASSIGNOR

WHISKEY MEDIALLO

ASSIGNEE

ENEMY SATE, LLC

By: Whiskey Media LkC, its minager

Numbs, Shelby Bonnie

Title: Manager

SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSESSMENT OF TRADEMARK (WM TO EK)

# SCHEDULE A

| Trademark  | Reg./App.<br>No. | Classes/Services  | Registrant        |
|------------|------------------|---|-------------------|
| COMIC VINE | 3,629,658        | IC 038. US 100 101 104; providing on-line electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among computer users concerning comic books.  IC 041. US 100 101 107; providing a web site featuring news and reviews in the field of comic books; providing an on-line user-edited encyclopedia in the field of comic books.  IC 042. US 100 101; providing a web site that allows users to upload and share user-generated content in the field of comic books. | Whiskey Media LLC |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004743 FRAME: 0534

**RECORDED: 03/27/2012**